
No. 24-1626

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

TEXAS ALLIANCE OF ENERGY PRODUCERS and
DOMESTIC ENERGY PRODUCERS ALLIANCE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.

Intervenors.

Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities & Exchange
Commission

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

ADAM F. GRIFFIN

Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Ste. 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
AGriffin@pacificlegal.org

LUKE A. WAKE

Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
LWake@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Climate Rule Compels Financially Irrelevant Disclosures	3
A. Climate Change Risks Are Not Financial in Nature	4
B. The Climate Rule Rejects Financial Relevance as a Limiting Constraint.....	9
II. The Commission Lacks Statutory Authority.....	12
A. The Commission’s Uncabined View of Its Authority Violates the Canons of Construction.....	12
B. This Is a Major Questions Doctrine Case.....	17
1. The Climate Rule Transforms the Commission’s Authority	17
2. There Is No Clear Statement Authorizing Nonfinancial Climate Disclosures.....	20
III. The Commission’s Interpretation Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine	21
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	22–23
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	14, 18
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	25
<i>Am. Sumatra Tobacco Corp. v. SEC</i> , 110 F.2d 117 (D.C. Cir. 1940)	28
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Bhatti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021)	27–28
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	3
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Bradford v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 101 F.4th 707 (10th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024)	22– 24, 26
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	16

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	32
<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Dyer v. SEC</i> , 287 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1961).....	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	14
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	12
<i>Florida v. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)	20–21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2022).....	18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	26
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	12–13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	7, 22, 26
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	23
<i>S. Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6, 23, 30

<i>Scherer v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 97 F.4th 532 (7th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	17, 20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	24, 28, 30
<i>Wright v. SEC</i> , 112 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1940)	29
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	27
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77aa(8).....	14–15
15 U.S.C. § 77aa(9).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77aa(24).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77b(b).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1)(I).....	14

15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1)(A) 14

15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1)(K) 14

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 229.1501(a) 10

17 C.F.R. § 229.1501(a)(1) 11

17 C.F.R. § 229.1501(a)(1)(ii) 10

17 C.F.R. § 229.1501(a)(1)(v)..... 9, 11

17 C.F.R. § 229.1501(a)(v) 10

Other Authorities

Commission Guidance Regarding Disclosure Related to
Climate Change (Feb. 2, 2010),
<https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/interp/2010/33-9106.pdf> 4

Environmental and Social Disclosure,
40 Fed. Reg. 51,565 (Nov. 6, 1975) 6

FOIA Update: OIP Guidance: Privacy “Glomarization,”
Office of Information Policy, U.S. Dept. of Justice
(Jan. 1, 1986), [https://www.justice.gov/oip/blog/foia-
update-oip-guidance-privacy-glomarization](https://www.justice.gov/oip/blog/foia-update-oip-guidance-privacy-glomarization) 11–12

Hall, Matthew, *A Catastrophic Conundrum, But Not a
Nuisance: Why the Judicial Branch is Ill-Suited to Set
Emissions Restrictions on Domestic Energy Producers
Through the Common Law Nuisance Doctrine*,
13 Chap. L. Rev. 265 (2010)..... 7

Keeton, W., et al., *Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts*
(5th ed. 1984) 32

Uyeda, Mark, SEC Comm’r, A Climate Regulation under the
Commission’s Seal: Dissenting Statement on the
Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related
Disclosures for Investors (Mar. 6, 2024) 4
